

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2268/53 - 2022 පෙබරවාරි මස 23 වැනි බදාදා - 2022.02.23 No. 2268/53 - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2022

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (B) — LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Notices under the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance

Filling of a Vacancy in the Office of Chairman of the Verugal Pradeshiya Sabha Under Section 66B(2) of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) as amended by Local Authorites Elections (Amended) Act, No. 16 of 2017

WHEREAS, the Office of Chairman in Verugal Pradeshiya Sabha has fallen vacant by reason of Office of the Chairman shall be deemed to have been resign under Section 169 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 as amended by No. 21 of 2012 (Special Provisions) Local Authority Act;

And Whereas the Secretary of the Ilankai Tamil Arasu Kadchi, the recognized political party to which Kathirkamaththampi Suntharalingam, the former Chairman belonged, was required by me under Section 66B (2) of the aforesaid ordinance, to decide upon the member of Verugal Pradeshiya Sabha who belongs to such party who shall be declared elected as Chairman within a period of thirty (30) days;

And Whereas the Secretary of the aforesaid recognized political party has communicated his decision to nominate Thevarasa Vijayarahuvaran to fill such vacancy;

Therefore, I, Sangarapillai Suthakaran, Returning Officer of the Verugal Pradeshiya Sabha, acting in terms of Section 66B (2) of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) as amended by Local Authorities Election (amendment) Act, No. 16 of 2017 do hereby declare Thevarasa Vijayarahuvaran elected as Chairman of the Verugal Pradeshiya Sabha.

SANGARAPILLAI SUTHAKARAN, Returning Officer, Verugal Pradeshiya Sabha.

23rd of February 2022, District Elections Office, Trincomalee.

EOG 02 - 0618